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The Spink Environment Commitment: 
Paper from Sustainable Forests and Clean Ink
Spink has a long history of preserving not only collectables but our planet, too. We are proud to ensure that our policy of sustainability and conservation keeps up with Spink’s growth, helping improve the
environment for new generations of collectors.

We insist that our printers source all paper used in the production of Spink catalogues from FSC and/or PEFC suppliers and use non-hazardous inks. We also ask they hold the environmental standard 
ISO 14001.

Spink recycle all ecological material used on our premises and we encourage you to recycle your catalogue once you have finished with it.

Sale Details | Thursday 21 January 2021 at 4.00 p.m.

When sending commission bids or making enquiries,

this sale should be referred to as GUADALAJARA - 21043

Viewing of Lots | At RPSL (in line with government guidelines)

Monday 18 January 2021 at 10.00 a.m. – 5.00 p.m.

| Private viewing by appointment only

THE GUADALAJARA COLLECTION
Sale Venue: 
The Royal Philatelic Society London
15 Abchurch Lane
2nd Floor
London
EC4N 7BW
tel +44 (0)20 7563 4005 fax +44 (0)20 7563 4037
Vat No: GB 791627108

Live platform | and
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Extensions
Prospective buyers who wish to obtain an expert opinion on any lot (other than a mixed lot or lot containing undescribed stamps)
are requested to notify Spink in writing not less than forty-eight hours before the time fixed for the commencement of the first
session of the sale. If accepted by Spink, such request shall have the same effect as notice of an intention to question the authenticity
of the lot for the purposes of Condition 3.4 of our Terms and Conditions for Buyers.
Notice of a request for an expert opinion must give the reason why such is required and specify the identity of the expert which
will be subject to the agreement of Spink. All lots for which Certificates of Authenticity are desired must be submitted by Spink
to the Expert Committee for choice.

Buyers are reminded that any lot(s) purchased “on extension” are subject to payment in accordance with our normal
Terms & Conditions of Business. Settlement of any lots on extension should be made at the time of invoice
payment. Overdue accounts are subject to interest charges.
Extensions requested on account of condition will not be accepted for expert opinions. Any Lot described as having faults or
defects may not be returned should a certificate cite other faults or defects not included in the catalogue description.
Should Spink accept a request for an extension under the foregoing provisions of this paragraph, the fact may be stated by the
Auctioneer from the rostrum prior to the sale of the lot.
It should be noted that any stamp accompanied by a Certificate of Authenticity is sold on the basis of that Certificate only and not
on the basis of any other. No request for an extension will be accepted on such a stamp and the return of such a stamp will not be
accepted.

Notes Concerning Descriptions
GUM: Original gum should be expected on unused stamps where appropriate, unless stated otherwise in the description:
mint unused with original gum showing slight disturbance caused by previous hinge, which may be present in part

or entirely removed
part original gum unused with original gum significantly disturbed or heavily hinged
unmounted mint original gum as issued
unused without gum

COVERS: Should be expected to have minor nicks and tears usually from opening. Folded letters or covers normally have one or
two file folds. These are not described unless of an exceptional nature and are not grounds for return.
entire letter complete as sent with comments still attached to the outer address portion
entire the outer portion of a folded letter but without contents
cover an envelope

Symbols and Abbreviations

References
Catalogue values and numbers are those taken from the latest available edition.
The use of Gibbons Specialised catalogues in Great Britain sales is clearly indicated. Where other catalogues are used they are
mentioned by name.

�� unmounted mint
� unused
� used
�+ block of four
�B block larger than four
* used on cover, entire letter, etc.
� on piece
var. variety, varieties
cat. catalogue, catalogue value
c.d.s. circular datestamp

d.s. datestamp
h.s. handstamp
�A air mail
�S specimen
�C cancelled
�E essay
�P proof
F forgery
R reprint

Buyers are reminded that payment must be made within seven days from the date of sale (condition 5.4.1), 
and interest will be added for overdue accounts (condition 5.10.1.1).

Please note charges for credit card payments (condition 5.4.3(iii)).
Buyers are reminded that if they default on a successful bid that details relating to such default 

may be shared with other auction houses and live bidding platforms (condition 5.11).
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January 21, 2021 - LONDON

MEXICO

Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara

1867 First Printing, Wove Paper, Imperforate

x1002 * 1867 (3 April), entire letter from Sayula to Guadalajara, bearing two 1⁄2r. and 1r. white
paper, all cut to shape, tied by “Franco/Sayula” oval handstamps. The rate paid was for
an up to 1⁄2 ounce weight and a distance beyond 16 leagues. The Postmasters Provisional
Stamps of Guadalajara were issued in January-February 1867, except for the 1⁄2r. which
was printed in April. Of the seven covers recorded bearing the 1⁄2r. this is the earliest.
MEPSI Certificate, Scott 1, 4, S.G. 1A, 2A £5,000-6,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott and Rodriguez

x1001 � 1⁄2r. on white paper horizontal pair, original gum, cut square, fine and one of only two
recorded multiples of this stamp. Scott 1, S.G. 1A £2,500-3,000

Note: All buyers must read the notes concerning requests for Extensions printed on page 4 of this catalogue.
The Terms of that notice must be complied with fully under all circumstances.

Please note that ‘Spink Live’ is running on an improved on-line bidding platform, which is accessible through www.spink.com
and also as a SpinkLive app available for download from the App Store. 

You can bid online free of charge.

THURSDAY 21 JANUARY 2021

Commencing at 4.00 p.m.

1002

1001
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Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
First Printing, Wove Paper, Imperforate - contd.

Page 6

WWW.SPINK.COM

THE GUADALAJARA COLLECTION

x1003 * 1867 (1 April), cover from Ciudad Guzmán to Sayula bearing 1r. on grey-blue, cut square
with “FRANCO/EN.C.GUZMAN” cancellation. The rate being 1r. at less the 1⁄2 ounce within
16 leagues. The 1 real rate is very infrequently found in this issue, corresponding to the
single weight and the single distance. One of the two covers recorded with the single
usage of this stamp. MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 2, S.G. 6A £500-700
PROVENANCE:
Bash

x1004 * 1867 (2 April), entire letter from Sayula to Guadalajara, bearing 1r. on grey-blue,
horizontal pair, partly cut-to-shape, paying the single rate and tied by oval
“Franco/Sayula” handstamp. The only cut-to-shape multiple recorded on cover in the
entire Guadalajara issue. MEPSI Certificate (1998). Scott 2, S.G. 6A £3,500-5,000
PROVENANCE:
Bash and Rodriguez

1004

1003
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January 21, 2021 - LONDON

x1005 * 1867 (4 Feb.) entire letter from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara, weighing 1⁄4 ounce for
a distance beyond 16 leagues, the rate being paid by 1r. on blue-grey, cut-square
horizontal pair and 4r. on rose, tied by “infinity” cancellations. The earliest and largest
recorded franking of the 1r. on blue-grey. MEPSI Certificate (1984). Scott 2, 7, S.G.
6A, 10A £4,000-6,000
PROVENANCE:
Boonshaft, Scott, Rodriguez

x1006 * 1867 (9 April), cover from Guadalajara to Colima, requiring a franking of 9 reales for less
than 2 ounces and a distance beyond 16 leagues, franked 1r. on grey-blue and 4r. on rose
(2), all cut square, tied by oval datestamp on departure. The highest franking known of
the entire issue and the only cover known bearing two of the 4r. values. MEPSI
Certificate (1998). Scott 2, 7, S.G. 6A, 10A £7,500-10,000

1006

1005
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x1007 * 1867 (12 April), entire letter from Guadalajara to Zacatecas paying the 1⁄2 ounce beyond
16 leagues rate by 1r. on grey-blue and 2r. on pale green quadrille paper, cancelled by
oval datestamp. MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 2, 13, S.G. 6A, 9A £1,500-2,000

Page 8

WWW.SPINK.COM

THE GUADALAJARA COLLECTION

x1008 � 1r. on grey-blue, horizontal pair, the first stamp showing the “shrinking dot” variety, cut
square and used on piece with “FRANCO GUZMAN” double circle cancellation. MEPSI
Certificate (2002). Scott 2, S.G. 6A £700-800

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
First Printing, Wove Paper, Imperforate - contd.

1007

1008
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January 21, 2021 - LONDON

x1009 * 1867 (18 March), cover from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara, bearing 1r. on grey-blue
and 2r. on white paper, carried at the 3 reales rate per 1⁄2 ounce beyond 16 leagues. From
mid February to mid March 1867, the small town of Ciudád Juzman applied an overprint
with the name of the locality. One of the ten covers recorded in total with the 'Ciudad
Guzman' overprint and this is a unique franking. Scott 2a, 6, S.G. 3A, 6A £2,000-3,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1009

x1010 * Undated cover from Guadalajara to Omeca, paying the single weight rate with 1r. on dark
blue (2 cut square), tied by indistinct oval handstamp. Only five covers are recorded
bearing this stamp, this being the unique one with two examples. MEPSI Certificate
(2006). Scott 3, S.G. 5A var. £4,000-6,000
PROVENANCE:
Bash

1010
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WWW.SPINK.COM

THE GUADALAJARA COLLECTION

x1012 * 1867 (24 Jan.) cover from Guadalajara to Zapotlán, bearing 1r. on white, tied by fancy
laurel leaves cancellation with the corresponding datestamp alongside. One of only five
covers recorded bearing this stamp and only two of these bear a single stamp.
MEPSI Certificate (2006). Scott 4, S.G. 2A £1,800-2,200
PROVENANCE:
Bash, Scott and Rodriguez

x1011 � 1r. on dark blue, showing the “Shrinking Dot” variety, with 2r. on dark green, tied to
piece by fancy laurel leaves cancellation. MEPSI Certificate. Scott 3, S.G. 5A £200-300

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
First Printing, Wove Paper, Imperforate - contd.

1012

1011
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January 21, 2021 - LONDON

x1013 * 1867 (24 Jan.), cover from Colima to Mexico, forwarded via Guadalajara through the
forwarding agent Teodoro Kunhardt (with his handstamp on the reverse), entering the
mails at this city and franked 1r. on white paper, tied by fancy wreath cancellation with
oval datestamp alongside, forwarded six days later, by “Kunhardt y Esqueda” forwarding
company of Leon, with the corresponding cachet on the reverse. The earliest forwarded
cover of this issue. MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 4, S.G. 2A £3,000-4,000
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez

1013
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WWW.SPINK.COM

THE GUADALAJARA COLLECTION

x1015 � 1r. on white paper, vertical pair with “Cd Guzman” overprint, cut square and cancelled
by fancy “Infinity” handstamp, Only four examples of the 1r. known with the “Cd
Guzman” overprint, unique as a pair. MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 4a, S.G. 2A var £1,500-2,000
PROVENANCE:
Bash, Scott and Rodriguez

x1016 � 2r. on dark green, part original gum, cut square. Scott 5, S.G. 7A £500-700

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
First Printing, Wove Paper, Imperforate - contd.

1014

10161015

x1014 * 1867 (29 Jan.), cover from Guadalajara to Mexico City, paying the 3 reales per 1⁄2 ounce
beyond 16 leagues rate with the 1r. and 2r. on white paper, tied by fancy wreath
cancellations with matching oval datestamp at upper right. One of only two covers
recorded with this franking. MEPSI Certificate (2011). Scott 4, 6, S.G. 2A, 3A £3,000-4,000
PROVENANCE:
Bash and Rodriguez
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January 21, 2021 - LONDON

x1017 * 1867 (11 Jan.), cover from Guadalajara to Zapotlán, franked 2r. on green, paying the rate
for up to 1⁄2 ounce for beyond 16 leagues, tied by fancy laurel leaves cancellation and with
oval datestamp alongside. The earliest recorded usage of the entire Guadalajara issue.
Scott 5, S.G. 7A £5,000-7,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

x1018 * 1867 (7 Feb.), entire letter from Guadalajara to Silao, franked 2r. on dark green, to pay
the up to 1⁄2 ounce, beyond 16 leagues rate, tied by fancy laurel leaves cancellation with
oval datestamp alongside. MEPSI Certificate (1997). Scott 5, S.G. 7A £80-120

1017

1018
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THE GUADALAJARA COLLECTION

x1019 * 1867 (10 March) entire letter from Guadalajara to Leon, bearing 2r. on dark green tied
by oval “Correos/Guadalajara” datestamp. MEPSI Certificate (1997). Scott 5, S.G. 7A £100-150

x1020 * 1867 (14 Feb.), entire letter from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara bearing 2r. on dark
green and 4r. rose, cut square and each with “Cd Guzan” overprint, paying the 6r. rate
for 11⁄4 ounce beyond 16 leagues. One of the two covers recorded with #7b and the
only cover with two 'Ciudad Guzman' overprinted stamps. MEPSI Certificate
(1999). Scott 5, 7b, S.G. 7Avar., 10Avar. £5,000-7,000

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
First Printing, Wove Paper, Imperforate - contd.

1019

1020
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January 21, 2021 - LONDON

x1022 * 1867 (12 Jan,), entire leter from Guadalajara to Carro, franked 2r. on white, to pay the
rate for up to 1⁄2 ounce beyond 16 leagues, tied by fancy laurel leaves cancellation with
oval datestamp alongside. The earliest recorded use of the 2r. on white paper and one
of only about ten covers known with this stamp. MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 6,
S.G. 3A £1,500-2,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott and Rodriguez

x1021 � 2r. on white, “shrinking 5” variety, placed on top of a General issue engraved 25c.
Maximilian on pece, tied by oval handstamp, the 2r. being used as a Postage Due as the
Juarez Government did not recognise the Imperial stamp. The only recorded
combination franking of a Mexican General issue and Guadalajara provisional issue.
MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 6, S.G. 3A £2,500-3,500
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez

1022

1021
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WWW.SPINK.COM

THE GUADALAJARA COLLECTION

x1023 * 1867 (15 Jan.), cover from Colima to Guadalajara, dispatched stampless as this issue was
not sent to Colima, with “Franquado/Colima oval postmark, 2r. on white, cut square
pair, applied in transit at Ciudad Guzmán and tied by two “Infinity” fancy cancellations
and with “Franco En C. Guzamn ribbon handstamp at upper right, being then forwarded
to its final destination. The only recorded cover bearing a pair of the 2r. on white.
MEPSI Certificate (2007). Scott 6, S.G. 3A £1,800-2,500
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez

1023

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
First Printing, Wove Paper, Imperforate - contd.

x1024 * 1867 (25 Feb.) entire letter from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara, franked 2r. on white
overprinted “Cd Guzman”, to pay the single long distance rate. One of the ten covers
recorded in total bearing the Ciudad Guzmán overprint. MEPSI Certificate (2002).
Scott 6a, S.G. 3Avar. £1,000-1,500
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1024
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January 21, 2021 - LONDON

x1025 * 1867 (7 Feb.), cover from Guadalajara to Mascota franked 2r. on white double
impression to pay the single rate beyond 16 leagues, fancy laurel leaves cancellation with
oval datestamp alongside. One of only three covers recorded with the double
impression variety. MEPSI Certificate (1995) which does not mention the variety. Scott
6 var., S.G. 3A var. £750-1,000
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez

1025

x1026 * 1867 (7 June) entire letter from Colima to Zamora, franked 4r. on rose to pay the 
3⁄4 ounce, beyond 16 leagues rate, the cover initially travelled stampless via the forwarding
agent Robert Meyer, with his blue cachet on the front, being later consigned to the agent
G.H. Sattler (partial cachet on reverse) in Guadalajara where the stamp was applied and
cancelled by the oval datestamp. MEPSI Certificate (1997). Scott 7, S.G. 4A £750-1,000
PROVENANCE:
Bash, Rodriguez

1026
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x1027 * 1867 (29 July), cover from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara, franked 4r. on rose,
horizontal bisect, to pay the 2r. single rate, tied by “FRANCO EN C. GUZMAN” double ring
cancellation. Only seven covers recorded bearing this bisect. MEPSI Certificate
(1996). Scott 7a, S.G. 4A £300-500

Page 18

WWW.SPINK.COM

THE GUADALAJARA COLLECTION

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
First Printing, Wove Paper, Imperforate - contd.

1027

1028

x1028 � Undated cover front from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara franked 4r. rose and 2r. on
green bâtonne paper, each a vertical bisect, arranged face to face with the purpose of
completing the circular design, to pay the 3r. rate per 1⁄2 ounce beyond 16 leagues, tied
by “FRANCO/EN C. GUZMAN” double ring cancellation. One of only four recorded
covers or fronts bearing two bisects, each of these displaying a unique combination
of stamps. MEPSI Certificate (1999). Scott 7a, 15, S.G. 4A, 8A £3,000-5,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez
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January 21, 2021 - LONDON

x1029 � 4r. on white, unused, cut square, light crease. One of only two recorded examples.
MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 8, S.G. 4A, unpriced unused by either catalogue £5,000-7,000
PROVENANCE:
Bash, Scott

1029

x1030 * 1867 (6 Sept.), entire letter from Guadalajara to Leon, franked 4r. on white, 1r. on blue
oblong quadrillé paper and 2r. on green quadrillé paper to pay the 6r. rate per 11⁄2 ounce
beyond 16 leagues, fancy “Infinity” cancellations of Guadalajara. One of only three
covers recorded bearing a three colour franking of the Guadalajara Postmasters
Provisional stamps, and one of only 7 covers bearing Scott #8. MEPSI Certificate
(2002). Scott 8, 13, 15, S.G. 4A, 8A, 12A £15,000-20,000
PROVENANCE:
Bash, Rodriguez

1030
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THE GUADALAJARA COLLECTION

x1032 � 1p. on lilac, cut square and with “Franqueado/Guadalajara” oval cancellation; fine. 
One of only three recorded examples. MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 9, S.G. 11A £2,000-2,500
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
First Printing, Wove Paper, Imperforate - contd.

x1031 * Undated cover from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara bearing 4r. on white and 2r. on
green quadrillé paper each bisected and arranged face to face to complete the circle of the
design, paying the 3r. rate per 1⁄2 ounce beyond 16 leagues and tied by the circular
dispatch handstamp. One of only four recorded covers bearing two bisects, each
having a unique combination of stamps. MEPSI Certificate (1996). Scott 8a, 13a, S.G.
4A, 9A £5,000-7,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1031

1032
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January 21, 2021 - LONDON

1867 First Printing, Wove Paper, Serrate Roulette

x1033 � 1r. on grey, fine used. One of only two recorded examples. MEPSI Certificate (2002).
Scott 10, S.G. 6B £5,000-6,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1034 No lot

1033
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x1035 * 1867 (22 May), entire letter from Colima, forwarded to Guadalajara and then to Zamora,
franked 4r. on white paper, double perf. variety, 1r. blue oblong quadrillé and 2r. on thin
green quadrillé, all tied by oval dispatch handstamps. One of only two covers recorded
bearing the 4r. Serrate Roulette, the most important cover of the Gaudalajara
Provisional Postmasters issues and a unique three colour franking of the Serrate
issues. Considered to be one of the most important items of Mexican Philately.
MEPSI Certificate (1999). Scott 12, 14, 37, S.G. 4B, 9B, 12B £50,000-60,000
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez

Page 22
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Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867 
First Printing, Wove Paper, Serrate Roulette - contd.
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x1036 � 1p. on lilac, unused, a few trimmed roulettes at right, otherwise superb. The only
recorded example. One of the great rarities of the Provisional issues of Mexico.
MEPSI Certificate (2006). Scott 12A, S.G. 11B £7,500-10,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott and Rodriguez

1036

Spink 21043 Guadalajara pages.qxp_Layout 1  11/12/2020  09:08  Page 23



Second Printing, Quadrillé Paper
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x1037 * 1867 (27 March) entire letter from Guadalajara to Leon, franked 2r. on green to pay the
single weight rate, tied by “Correos/Guadalajara” oval datestamp. MEPSI Certificate
(2010). Scott 13, S.G. 9A £80-100

x1038 * 1867 (7 Oct.), cover from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara, carried at the double rate and
franked 2r. green (2) tied by circular dispatch cancellation. MEPSI Certificate (2002).
Scott 13, S.G. 9A £500-600

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867 - contd.

1038

1037
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x1039 * 1867 (9 Oct.), entire letter from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara bearing 2r. on green,
tied by “Franco/En C. Guzman” double ring cancellation. MEPSI Certificate (2010).
Scott 13, S.G. 9A £80-100

x1040 * Undated cover from Guadalajara to Tepatitlan franked 2r. on green, tied by
“Franqueado/Guadalajara” oval cancellation. A rare destination. MEPSI Certificate
(1997). Scott 13, S.G. 9A £80-100

1039
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x1041 * 1867 (8 June), entire letter from Contla to Ciudad Guzmán, franked 2r. on green (2, one
bisected) paying the 3r. rate per 1⁄2 ounce beyond 16 leagues, tied by Ciudad Guzmán
circular cancellation. One of only four covers recorded bearing one complete stamp
and a bisect, this franking being unique. MEPSI Certificate (1981). Scott 13, 13a, S.G.
7A £2,500-3,500
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

x1042 * 1868 (31 Aug.) entire letter from Sayula to Zapotlan, franked 2r. on green, diagonal
bisect to pay the rate for less than 1⁄2 ounce under 16 leagues, tied by oval datestamp. 
A small Town and late use, the new Federal issue started on 8 Sept. 1868. The only
recorded 2r. bisect used alone. MEPSI Certificate (1981). Scott 13a, S.G. 9A £1,000-1,200
PROVENANCE:
Bash, Rodriguez

1041

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
Second Printing, Quadrillé Paper - contd.
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x1043 * 1867 (12 May), cover from Guadalajara to Colima franked 2r. on green, tied by oval
dispatch datestamp and paying the up to 16 leagues, under 1⁄2 ounce rate. One of only
five covers recorded with this franking. Scott 14, S.G. 9B £400-600

Second Printing, Laid Bâtonné Paper

x1044 � 2r. on green, tied to piece by the straight line “GUADALAJARA” handstamp which was used
to overprint the National stamps in that region. The only recorded example
demonstrating the use of the “GUADALAJARA” overprint as a cancellation. MEPSI
Certificate (2002). Scott 15, S.G. 8A £3,000-4,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1867 Second Printing, Quadrillé Paper, Serrate Roulette

1043
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x1045 * Undated cover from Guadalajara to Lagos, redirected to San Juan, franked 2r. on green
to pay the single rate, tied by “Correos/Guadalajara” oval datestamp. Redirected mail in
Guadalajara occurred only very rarely. MEPSI Certificate (2010). Scott 15, S.G. 8A £50-100

x1046 * 1867 (17 June), entire letter from Guadalajara to San Luis bearing 2r. on green (3) tied
by oval dispatch datestamps. The largest recorded franking of this denomination.
MEPSI Certificate (1999). Scott 15, S.G. 8A £500-600
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
Second Printing, Laid Bâtonné Paper - contd.
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x1047 * 1867 (1 May), cover from Guadalajara to Zacatecas franked 2r. on green, third printing
1r. on blue to pay the up to 3⁄4 ounce rate beyond 16 leagues, tied by Guadalajara oval
datestamp. Only three covers recorded with Scott #17. MEPSI Certificate (2002).
Scott 15, 17, S.G. 8A, 12A £1,500-2,000

x1048 � Undated cover front from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara, franked 2r. on green diagonal
bisect and 2r. on green bâtonné paper to pay the rate for 1⁄2 ounce beyond 16 leagues, tied
by “Franco/En C. Guzman” circular cancellation. One of four recorded covers bearing
a bisect and a full stamp, this franking being unique. MEPSI Certificate (1998). Scott
15, 18var., S.G. 7A, 8A £2,000-2,500
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1047
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x1049 � 2r. on green, with third printing Serrated Roulette 1r. on blue, tied to piece by “FRANCO
EN/GUADALAJARA” datestamp; fine. One of only two recorded examples of the
Serrated Roulette 1r. MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 16, 19, S.G. 5B, 8Ah £5,000-7,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867 - contd.

Second Printing, Serrate Roulette

1049

x1050 * 1867 (17 May) entire letter from Guadalajara to Zamora, franked 2r. on green bâtonné
paper to pay the single rate, only four covers recorded with this stamp, tied by oval
dispatch datestamp. An unusual destination as Zamora is outside of Jalisco State.
One of only four covers recorded with this stamp. MEPSI Certificate (2000). Scott
16, S.G. 8A £1,000-1,200

1050
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x1051 * 1867 (1 July), entire letter from Guadalajara to Zapotlán franked 2r. green on bâtonné
paper, one of only four covers recorded with this stamp, tied by oval Guadalajara
datestamp. MEPSI Certificate (1998). Scott 16, S.G. 8B £1,000-1,200

1051
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x1052 � 2r. on rose, unused, cut square; fine. The only recorded unused example. MEPSI
Certificate (2019). Scott 18 £12,500-15,000
PROVENANCE:
Bash, Scott

1052

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867 - contd.

Third Printing, Wove Paper
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x1053 * Undated envelope from Guadalajara to Guayaquil, Ecuador, franked 2r. on rose, paying
the single internal rate, tied by oval dispatch handstamp. Only two covers and a single
stamp cancelled by a Manchester handstamp are the testimony of usages known to
external destinations. The usage to Ecuador is unique. MEPSI Certificate (2008).
Scott 18 £7,500-10,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

x1054 � 4r. on blue, original gum, cut square, fine. One of only four recorded unused
examples. MEPSI Certificate (2007). Scott 18A £2,500-3,000
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez, Bash

1053
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x1056 � Un (1)p. on blue, unused, cut square, fine and very rare. One of only two examples
recorded of this stamp. MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 18B £5,000-7,500
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Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
Third Printing, Wove Paper - contd.

x1055 * 1868 (23 April), cover from Guadalajara to Mazatlán franked 4r. on blue, paying the less
that 3⁄4 ounce rate beyond 16 leagues, tied by oval dispatch handstamp and most unusually
with “Franqueado/Tepic” oval transit postmark with manuscript date “April 27, 68”
inserted. One of only three covers recorded with this franking. MEPSI Certificate
(2004). Scott 18A £2,000-2,500
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1055
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Third Printing, Wove Paper, Serrate Roulette

x1057 � 2r. on rose, fine used. The only recorded example, a tremendous rarity, unknown
unused. MEPSI Certificate (2007). Scott 19A £15,000-20,000
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez and Bash

1057

Spink 21043 Guadalajara pages.qxp_Layout 1  11/12/2020  09:08  Page 35



Page 36

WWW.SPINK.COM

THE GUADALAJARA COLLECTION

x1058 � 4r. on blue, central “FRANCO EN/GUADALAJARA” cancellation; fine. The only recorded
example. Another tremendous rarity, unknown unused. MEPSI Certificate (2006).
Scott 19B £15,000-20,000
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867,
Third Printing, Wove Paper, Serrate Roulette - contd.
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x1059 * 1868 (15 April), cover from Zapotlán to Guadalajara, franked 2r. on rose to pay the single
rate, tied by fancy “Infinity” cancellation. MEPSI Certificate (2006). Scott 20, 
S.G. 15A £100-150

1867 Third Printing, Imperforate, Quadrillé Paper

x1060 * 1868 (4 April) cover from Guadalajara to Tepic, franked 2r. on rose and 1r. on 
green bâtonné paper, paying the 1⁄ 2 ounce, beyond 16 leagues rate, oval
“Franqueado/Guadalajara” cancellations; fine. MEPSI Certificate (2002). Scott 20, 26,
S.G. 15B, 13B £300-400

1060

1059
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x1061 � 4r. on white, unused; very fine. One of only six recorded unused examples. MEPSI
Certificate (2003). Scott 22, S.G. 20A £1,500-2,000
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez

x1062 � 1p. on white, unused; fine. The only recorded example. An exceptional rarity,
otherwise unknown unused. MEPSI Certificate (2019). Scott 24A £15,000-20,000

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
Third Printing, Imperforate, Quadrillé Paper - contd.
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x1063 � 1p. on lilac, oval cancellation; fine. One of only two recorded examples. MEPSI
Certificate (2019). Scott 25, S.G. 24B £5,000-7,000

1867 Third Printing, Imperforate, Bâtonné Paper

x1064 * 1868 (16 June), cover from Talpa to Guadalajara franked by five examples of the 1r. on
green (one in a slightly different colour, originating from a different sheet), to pay the 
1 ounce rate for a distance beyond 16 leagues, tied by oval double ring Talpa handstamps.
In 9 of the 23 Towns known the stamps were cut-to-shape. Five stamps is the largest
franking found in the Guadalajara Provisionals . MEPSI Certificate (2002). 
Scott 26, S.G. 13A £2,500-3,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1867 Third Printing, Imperforate, Quadrillé Paper, Serrated Roulette

1064
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x1066 * Undated cover from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara franked 2r. on rose, tied by
“FRANCO/EN C. GUZMAN” double circle handstamp. MEPSI Certificate (2010). Scott 27,
S.G. 14B £120-150

x1065 � 4r. on blue quadrillé paper, used with 1r. on green (double impression) tied to piece by
fancy “Infinity” cancellation, only 6 recorded copies of Scott #36. MEPSI Certificate
(2003). Scott 26, 36, S.G. 13B, 17B, £1,500-2,000
PROVENANCE:
Rodriguez

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
Third Printing, Imperforate, Bâtonné Paper - contd.
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x1067 * Undated cover from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara, franked 4r. on blue to pay the
double rate equivalent to up to 3⁄4 ounce beyond 16 leagues, tied by circular dispatch
handstamp; Only 8-10 covers are recorded with any combination of this stamp.
MEPSI Certificate (2013). Scott 28, S.G. 16A £750-1,000

1067

x1068 * 1868 (13 Aug.), entire letter from Hamburg to Tepic, carried through the forwarding
agent Teodoro Kunhardt with cachet inside on flap and with manuscript notation in
Spanish translating “Franking of 11⁄2 (shilling) payable to Mr. Nicholás Pérez González
(12 reales)”, then entering the mails in Guadalajara from onward transmission to Tepic
where it arrived after a journey lasting 43 days, franked 4r. on blue cancelled at
Guadalajara. One of only four Maritime usages recorded in the entire Guadalajara
issue. MEPSI Certificate (2003). Scott 28, S.G. 16A £1,500-2,000
PROVENANCE:
Bash, Rodriguez

1068
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x1069 * 1868 (25 Sept.), entire letter from Guadalajara to Leon, franked 4r. on blue paper in a
mixed franking with the 1868 Fourth Printing 1r. on green laid paper to pay the 1 ounce
rate beyond 16 leagues rate, tied by fancy laurel leaves cancellations. This is a late
combination as the new Federal stamp issues was put into circulation on 
8 September, well after this Guadalajara issue should have been demonitised. The
only mixed franking cover known with 1867 and 1868 issues. One of the great
rarities. MEPSI Certificate (2003). Scott 28, 47, S.G. 16A, 26A £7,500-10,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1069

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
Third Printing, Imperforate, Bâtonné Paper - contd.
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x1070 * Undated cover from Guadalajara to Vera Cruz, franked 4r. on white, tied by fancy infinity
cancellation. This is the only recorded used example of this stamp. MEPSI Certificate
(2006). Scott 29, S.G. 19A. £12,500-15,000
PROVENANCE:
Bash

1070

x1071 � �+ 1p. on lilac, block of four, unused. The largest recorded multiple of this stamp. MEPSI
Certificate (2002). Scott 30, S.G. 23A £200-400
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1071
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x1072 � 1p. on grey-lilac, overstruck by an impression of 4p. in error, original gum; fine. 
The unique example with impressions of two different values. One of the major
rarities in this wonderful collection. MEPSI Certificate (2001). Scott 30 var., 
S.G. 21A var £50,000-60,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1867
Third Printing, Imperforate, Bâtonné Paper - contd.
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x1073 � 1p. and 1868 2r., both on lilac, tied to piece by Guadalajara c.d.s.; fine. The only
recorded example of this combination franking, only two copies of #30 recorded
used. MEPSI Certificate (2003). Scott 30, 45, S.G. 21A, 30A £3,000-4,000

1867 Third Printing, Imperforate, Bâtonné Paper, Serrate Roulette

x1074 � 1r. on green, unused (printing smudges at right); fine. The only recorded unused
example. MEPSI Certificate (2018). Scott 32, S.G. 13B £3,500-4,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott

x1075 � 2r. on rose, fancy infinity cancellation; fine. One of only three recorded used examples.
MEPSI Certificate (1998). Scott 33, S.G. 14B £5,000-6,000

1073

1074

1075
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x1076 * 1867 (27 Sept.), entire letter from Ciudad Guzmán franked 1r. on blue (2), tied by
“FRANCO/EN C. GUZMAN” circular cancellation. MEPSI Certificate (2006). Scott 35, S.G.
12A £250-300

x1077 * Undated cover from Guadalajara to Ciudad Guzmán, franked 1r. pair on grey-blue to pay
the rate for not exceeding 1⁄2 ounce beyond 16 leagues, oval “Franqueado/Guadalajara”
cancellation. MEPSI Certificate (1997). Scott 35, S.G. 12B £500-700

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara - contd.
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x1078 � 1r. on white, with Second Printing 2r. on green quadrillé paper, tied to piece by oval
datestamp (lifted and hinged to the piece). A unique franking including one of the two
known used examples of the 1r. on white quadrillé paper. MEPSI Certificate (1997).
Scott 35A, 13 £3,000-4,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rordiguez

1867 Third Printing, Imperforate, Quadrillé Paper, Serrate Roulette

x1079 � 1r. on blue, fine used; rare. One of five copies recorded. MEPSI Certificate (2008).
Scott 37, S.G. 12B £2,500-3,000

1078

1079
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x1080 * Undated cover from Ciudad Guzmán to Guadalajara franked 2r. on lilac wove paper to
pay the single rate for the second distance, tied by double ring dispatch handstamp.
MEPSI Certificate (2010). Scott 38 £150-200

x1081 * 1868 (22 July) entire letter from Guadalajara to Sayula, franked 2r. on lilac wove paper,
to pay the up to 1⁄2 ounce beyone 16 leagues rate, tied by fancy laurel leaf cancellation.
MEPSI Certificate (2010). Scott 38 £200-250

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara - contd.
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x1082 * 1868 (16 Oct.), cover from Guadalajara to Mazatlán bearing 2r. on lilac wove paper,
double ring “FRANCO EN/GUADALAJARA” cancellation. One of the latest usages of the
entire Guadalajara issue. MEPSI Certificate (1996). Scott 38 £500-700
PROVENANCE:
Scott

x1083 * Undated cover from Guadalajara to Tepatitlan, franked 2r. on rose wove paper, to pay the
single weight for beyond 16 leagues rate, tied by “Franco/Guadalajara” cancellation. 
One of only three covers recorded with this stamp. MEPSI Certificate (2003). 
Scott 39 £1,500-2,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

1082

1083
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x1085 * 1868 (9 July), cover from Tepic to Guadalajara bearing 1r. green on bâtonné and 2r. on
lilac bâtonné, cancelled by negative “CORREOS/TEPIC” in circle and oval
“FRANQUEADO/TEPIC” with manuscript date alongside; fine and attractive. MEPSI
Certificate (1996). Scott 43, 47, S.G. 25, 30 £150-200

x1084 � �+ 1r. on green bâtonné paper, block of four with the “1863” for “1868” error, part
original gum; fine. The only recorded block of this variety. MEPSI Certificate (2003).
Scott 42 var., S.G. 25A, var. £1,500-2,000

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1868 Fourth Printing, Imperforate - contd.
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x1086 � 1r. on green laid paper watermarked “LA-F”, horizontal pair, original gum, Only five
recorded examples and this is the unique pair. MEPSI Certificate (1998). Scott 47a,
S.G. 26A, var. £200-300
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

x1087 * 1868 (13 July), entire letter to Mexico City franked 1r. on green laid paper, vertical pair
both with the “nu” for “un” error, “Infinity” fancy cancellations. One of only two
recorded covers showing the error. MEPSI Certificate (1997). Scott 47b, S.G. 26aA £1,500-2,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott

1086

1087
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x1089 * 1868 (23 June) entire letter from Guadalajara to Leon franked 2r. on rose wove paper,
paying the up to 1⁄2 ounce beyond 16 leagues rate, tied by undated oval Guadalajara
handstamp. One of only three covers recorded bearing this stamp. MEPSI Certificate
(2007). Scott 49 £1,500-2,000

END OF THE SALE
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x1088 � 1r. on green laid paper, the unique example showing both the “1863” for “1868” and
“nu” for “un” errors, fancy laurel leaves cancellation. MEPSI Certificate (1998). Scott
47b+c, S.G. 26aA, var. £2,000-3,000
PROVENANCE:
Scott, Rodriguez

Mexico, Provisional Issues, 1867-68, Guadalajara, 1868 Fourth Printing, Imperforate - contd.

1088

1089

At the time of printing, the Terms and Conditions for Buyers
for sales taking place after 1 January 2021 are not yet available.

This sale’s Terms and Conditions for Buyers will be published
on our website after 1 January 2021.
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SALE TITLE DATE CODE NAME SALE NO.

The Guadalajara Collection Thursday 21 January 2021 GUADALAJARA 21043
at 4.00 p.m.

I request Spink, without legal obligations of any kind on its part, to bid on the following Lots up to the price given below. I understand that if my bid is successful the 
Purchase Price will be the sum of the final bid and Buyer’s Premium as a percentage of the final bid, any VAT chargeable, also postage charge and a fee for paying by card.
The Rate of Buyer’s Premium is 20% of the final hammer price of each lot. I understand Spink will pursue me for payment for any successful bid. In addition, I understand
and consent that Spink may share my personal details relating to the default with other auction houses and live bidding platforms to protect themselves from such defaults.

All bids shall be treated as offers made on the Terms and Conditions for Buyers printed in the catalogue. I also understand that Spink provides the service of executing
bids on behalf of clients for the convenience of clients and that Spink will not be held responsible for failing to execute bids. If identical commission bids are received for
the same Lot, the commission bid received first by Spink will take precedence. Please note that you will not be notified if there are higher written bids received.

BIDDERS PLEASE NOTE OUR EXTENSION CLAUSES IN OUR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR BUYERS
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND ENSURE THAT BIDS ARE IN STERLING

Lot Number
(in numerical order)

Price Bid £
(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

Lot Number
(in numerical order)

Price Bid £
(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

Lot Number
(in numerical order)

Price Bid £
(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

NAME ______________________________________________________

ADDRESS ____________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

____________________________________________________________

POSTCODE ___________________________________________________

Continued ...

TEL. HOME ______________________________________________ TEL. OFFICE ____________________________________________

FAX ____________________________________________________ E-MAIL ________________________________________________

SIGNATURE _______________________________________________ VAT NUMBER ___________________________________________

I agree to receive notifications about Spink auctions, news and events via email and direct mail

I agree to receive marketing notifications related only to the following categories (please select as appropriate)

Autographs / Banknotes / Bonds & Shares / Books / Coins / Comics / Handbags / Jewellery / Maps / Medals / Stamps / Watches /

Whiskies & Spirits / Wine / Corporate News & Events

We will use the personal information you provide to us as set out in our privacy notice available at www.spink.com/privacy-policy

Please hold my purchased lots for collection

YOU CAN ALSO BID IN REAL TIME ON SPINK LIVE.
PLEASE DOWNLOAD SPINK LIVE APP FROM THE

APP STORE OR VISIT WWW.SPINK.COM, 
REGISTER AND LOG INTO THE SALE.

69 Southampton Row, Bloomsbury,
London WC1B 4ET
tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4108/4005
fax: +44 (0)20 7563 4037
email: auctionteam@spink.com

WRITTEN BIDS FORM

This form should be sent or faxed to the
Spink auction office in advance of the sale.
References for new clients should be
supplied in good time to be taken up
before the sale. Bids received later than
one hour before the start of the sale may
not be processed.

Sale Venue:
The Royal Philatelic Society London
15 Abchurch Lane
2nd Floor
London EC4N 7BW
tel: +44 (0)20 7563 4121/4005
fax: +44 (0)20 7563 4037
email: auctionteam@spink.com
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DATE SALE NO.

Thursday 21 January 2021 21043
at 4.00 p.m.

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLOCK LETTERS AND ENSURE THAT BIDS ARE IN STERLING

REFERENCES REQUIRED FOR CLIENTS NOT YET KNOWN TO SPINK

TRADE REFERENCES ____________________________________________________________________________________________

BANK REFERENCES _________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Lot Number
(in numerical order)

Price Bid £
(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

Lot Number
(in numerical order)

Price Bid £
(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

Lot Number
(in numerical order)

Price Bid £
(excluding Buyer’s Premium)

VAT is chargeable on the Hammer price and
the Buyer’s Premium of daggered (†) and (Ω)
lots at the standard rate (currently 20%), and
on lots marked (x) at the reduced rate
(currently 5% on the Hammer price and 20%
on the Buyer’s Premium). VAT on Margin
Scheme lots (identified by the absence of any
VAT symbol next to the lot number) is
payable at 20% on the Buyer’s Premium only.

All Corporate cards regardless of origin and Consumer debit and credit cards issued outside the EU are subject to a fee of 3%

CARD NO: START DATE: ISSUE NO: SECURITY CODE:

SIGNATURE EXPIRY DATE NAME (ON CREDIT CARD)

TYPE OF CARD: CONSUMER DEBIT CONSUMER DEBIT CONSUMER CREDIT CONSUMER CREDIT ALL CORPORATE
(UK OR EU) (NON EU) (UK OR EU) (NON EU)

Please charge all purchases to my card Do not charge my card. (Spink will charge your card should you default on the payment)

BIDDING INCREMENTS
Bidding generally opens below the low estimate and advances in the following order
although the auctioneer may vary the bidding increments during the course of the auction.
The normal bidding increments are:

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £300 by £10
£300 to £600 £320-£350-£380-£400 etc.
£600 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £3,000 by £100

£3,000 to £6,000 £3,200-£3,500-£3,800-£4,000 etc.
£6,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 and up Auctioneer’s discretion

 SPINK HAS LAUNCHED ITS  OWN ONLINE PAYMENT PLATFORM

ALL SPINK WEBSITE USERS CAN NOW PAY ONLINE BY CARD. SIMPLY LOG INTO YOUR SPINK WEBSITE ACCOUNT AND UNDER ‘MYSPINK’ PLEASE 

SELECT THE OUTSTANDING INVOICE YOU WOULD LIKE TO SETTLE. FOLLOW THE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED ON THE WEBSITE.
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